

LUZI BARTSCH; CHARLES BARTSCH
(Her Husband) ,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No. : A-000489-18
(AM-000723-17)

v.

Civil Action

CITY OF NEWARK; NEWARK PUBLIC
SCHOOLS; EAST SIDE HIGH SCHOOL;
STATE OF NEW JERSEY; JOHN
DOE(S) 1-5; and ABC CORP(S) 1-
5;

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
ESSEX COUNTY- LAW DIVISION

Docket No. : ESX-L-456-18

Sat Below:

The Honorable Thomas R. Vena,
J.S.C. and The Honorable
Stephanie A. Mitterhoff,
J.S.C.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS LUZI BARTSCH
AND CHARLES BARTSCH

Clark Law Firm, PC
811 Sixteenth Avenue
Belmar, New Jersey 07719
(732) 443-0333
(732) 272-1685 (fax)
gclark@clarklawnj.com
lberenguer@clarklawnj.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondents
Luzi Bartsch and Charles Bartsch

Of Counsel and On the Brief:
Gerald H. Clark, Esq. - 048281997
Lazaro Berenguer, Esq. - 042352013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SYLLABUS.	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION.	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED THE CITY OF NEWARK'S MOTION TO DISMISS (Pa1 to 6).	14
A. Plaintiff has Acted in Diligent Good Faith and More than Substantially Complied with the Tort Claim Act Notice Provisions.	14
B. Defendants Should Not be Permitted to Sit on the Substantial Information Provided and Manufacture a Claim of Insufficiency.. . . .	21
C. No Follow Up by Newark.. . . .	24
D. Defendants' Unreasonable Claims about Damages Should be Rejected and there is No Prejudice..	27
E. It Is Expected Discovery Will Further Show Defendants' Claims Are a Ruse and Judge Vena's Comments Were Based on a Mistaken Paper Trail.	31
II. NEWARK PUBLIC SCHOOLS NEVER MOVED FOR DISMISSAL BELOW AND THEIR ARGUMENTS SHOULD IN ANY EVENT BE REJECTED (not raised below)..	37
A. NPS' Claims are Tenuous at Best.	37
B. The Arguments about Details of the Incident, a Damages Dollar Amount and a Per Quod Claim Typify Defendants' Unreasonable and Incorrect Positions	40
C. There Has Been Good Faith, Substantial Compliance and The Draconian Result of Dismissal is Not Warranted as to any Defendant.	44
CONCLUSION.	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aguilar v. Essex County Dep't of Parks & Rec.,
2009 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1790 (2009) 35, 36

Anske v. Borough of Palisades Park,
139 N.J. Super. 342 (App. Div. 1976) 16, 17, 23

Badiali v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins.,
220 N.J. 544 (2015) 35

Beauchamp v. Amedio, 164 N.J. 111 (2000) 15, 43

Christmas v. City of Newark,
216 N.J. Super. 393 (App. Div. 1987) 22

Dambro v. Union County Park Com.,
130 N.J. Super. 450 (1974) 41, 43

Ferreira v. Rancocas Orthopedic Assocs.,
178 N.J. 144 (2003) 16

Guerrero v. Newark, 216 N.J. Super. 66 (1987) 15, 27, 28, 42

In re Alleged Improper Practice, 194 N.J. 314 (2008) 36

Lameiro v. W. N.Y. Bd. Of Educ.,
136 N.J. Super. 585 (1975) 16

Lebron v. Sanchez,
407 N.J. Super. 204 (App. Div. 2009) 4, 5, 23, 25, 27, 30, 31

Lowe v. Zarghami, 158 N.J. 606 (1999) 15

Luczejko v. City of Hoboken, 207 N.J. 191 (2011) 22

McGrath v. N.J. Dist. Water Supply Comm.,
224 N.J. Super. 563 (1988) 15, 41, 44

Milacci v. Mato Realty Co.,
217 N.J. Super. 297 (App. Div. 1987) 6, 41

Mitchell v. Charles P. Procini, D.D.S., P.A.,
331 N.J. Super 445 (App. Div. 2000) 17, 30

Murray v. Brown, 259 N.J. Super. 360 (1991) 16, 27, 42, 45

<i>Navarro v. Rodriguez</i> , 202 N.J. Super 520 (1984)	35
<i>Newberry v. Township of Pemberton</i> , 319 N.J. Super. 671 (App.Div. 1999).3, 16, 19, 25, 26, 29, 31,	45
<i>Sciarotta v. Global Spectrum</i> , 194 N.J. 345 (2008)	35
<i>Speer v. Armstrong</i> , 168 N.J. Super. 251 (App. Div. 1979)	45
<i>State v. One 1986 Subaru</i> , 120 N.J. 310 (1990)	17, 30
<i>Tuckey v. Harlesville Ins. Co.</i> , 236 N.J. Super. 221 (1989)	15, 44
<i>Velez v. City of Jersey City</i> , 180 N.J. 284 (2004)	15
<i>Wood v. Cty of Burlington</i> , 302 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 1997)	3, 19, 26, 29

STATUTES

<i>N.J.S.</i> 59:1-1	14
<i>N.J.S.A</i> 59:8-8	14
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 59:8-4	1, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 27, 29, 30, 40, 41, 44, 45
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 59:8-4 (f)	32, 41, 43
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 59:8-4 (c)	32
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 59:8-4 (d)	42
<i>N.J.S.A.</i> 59:8-6	15

RULES

<i>Rule</i> 4:26-4	46
<i>Rule</i> 4:5-2	32
